

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

In re:

**SETTLEMENT FACILITY DOW
CORNING TRUST**



**Case No. 00-CV-00005
(Settlement Facility Matters)**

Hon. Denise Page Hood

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONSE
OF DOW SILICONES CORPORATION, THE DEBTOR'S
REPRESENTATIVES, THE CLAIMANTS' ADVISORY COMMITTEE
AND THE FINANCE COMMITTEE TO THE KOREAN CLAIMANTS'
MOTION FOR ORDER TO CORRECT THE DISPOSITION OF THE
SF-DCT REGARDING THE KOREAN CLAIMANTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. Controlling Plan Documents and Court Orders	2
B. The Plan’s Appeal Process	4
C. SF-DCT Data Regarding Korean Claimants Appeals At Issue In Motion to Correct	5
ARGUMENT	7
A. THE MOTION TO CORRECT MUST BE DENIED BECAUSE IT IS AN UNAUTHORIZED APPEAL OF A DECISION OF THE CLAIMS ADMINISTRATOR BARRED BY THE PLAN	7
B. THE MOTION TO CORRECT MUST BE DENIED BECAUSE THE KOREAN CLAIMANTS FAILED TO CURE DEFICIENCIES BY THE CURE DEADLINE AS REQUIRED BY THE PLAN	10
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Clark-James</i> , 08-1633, 2009 WL 9532581 (6th Cir. Aug. 6, 2009).....	8
<i>Hawkins v. Claims Adm’r of Settlement Facility</i> , No. J:21-CV-10764, 2021 WL 8343045 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 19, 2021)	9
<i>In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Tr.</i> , No. 00-00005, 2017 WL 7660597 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 28, 2017), <i>aff’d</i> , 760 Fed. App’x 406 (6th Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Tr.</i> , No. 08-CV-10510, 2008 WL 4427513 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 30, 2008)	9
<i>In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Tr.</i> , No. 12-10314, 2012 WL 4476647 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 28, 2012).....	9
<i>In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust, Dale Reardon</i> , No. 07-CV-14898, 2008 WL 4427520 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 30, 2008)	9
<i>In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust, Mary O’Neil</i> , No. 00-00005, 2008 WL 907433 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 31, 2008).....	9, 10
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 1141(a)	7

CONCISE STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED

1. Should the Court Deny the Motion to Correct as a prohibited appeal of a decision of the Claims Administrator and Appeals Judge applying the Plan's cure deadline requirements?

Respondents Answer: Yes.

CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY

- Dow Corning Amended Joint Plan of Reorganization
- The Settlement Facility and Fund Distribution Agreement
- Dow Corning Settlement Program and Claims Resolution Procedures, Annex A
- Closing Order 1 For Final June 3, 2019 Claim Deadline (Establishing Final Cure Deadlines, Revised Claim Review Procedures, and Appeal Deadlines), ECF No. 1447
